
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Cabinet Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier 
 
TUESDAY, 26 APRIL 2016 AT 11.30 AM – OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE MEETING, WHICHEVER IS THE LATER  
 
CC2, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 5 February 2016  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   Newhaven Enterprise Zone  (Pages 7 - 26) 

Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

 
5   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   

 
 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 18 April 2016 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier, on 5 February 2016 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Elkin spoke on item 5 (see minute 28)  
Councillor Keeley spoke on items 4 and 5 (see minute 27 and 28)  
Councillor Simmons spoke on items 4, 5 and 6 (see minute 27, 28 and 29) 
 
 
 
24 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEADER AND LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 21 
JANUARY 2016  
 
24.1 The Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic Development 
approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2016.  
 
 
25 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
25.1 Councillor Simmons declared a prejudicial interest in item 4 in that he is a Director of 
Sea Change Sussex.  
 
 
26 REPORTS  
 
26.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
27 FUNDING AGREEMENTS WITH SEA CHANGE SUSSEX - NORTH BEXHILL ACCESS 
ROAD AND SITE INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT  
 
27.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport, together with an amendment to Recommendation (3) to include a reference to 
Recommendation (2).  
 
DECISIONS  
 
27.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: (1) approve grant funding, to the value of £16.6m to 
Sea Change Sussex, subject to planning permission being granted, to fund the delivery of the 
North Bexhill Access Road;   
 
(2) approve grant funding to the value of £1.7m to Sea Change Sussex, subject to approval of 
the business case by the South East Local Enterprise Partnership’s Accountability Board, to 
fund the delivery of site infrastructure at the Sovereign Harbour, North Queensway and North 
Bexhill employment sites; and  
 
(3) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to approve the 
terms of any agreements and to take all other necessary actions in respect of recommendations 
(1) and (2) above.  
 
Reasons  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

27.3 The North Bexhill Access Road is one of the Local Growth Deal schemes to come 
forward in East Sussex and its delivery will help unlock employment space and create jobs in 
the A21/A259 Bexhill/Hastings Growth Corridor.  Equally the improvement of site infrastructure 
at Sovereign Harbour, North Queensway and North Bexhill as a Local Growth Scheme will help 
unlock employment space and create jobs in the A21/A259 and the A22/A27 Eastbourne/South 
Wealden growth corridors.  
 
27.4 Sea Change Sussex is a key delivery partner for the County Council in achieving its 
ambitions for driving economic growth in the county.   
 
 
28 FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH WESTCOTT LEACH LTD - SWALLOW BUSINESS 
PARK  
 
28.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
28.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) approve grant funding to the value of £1.4m to 
Westcott Leach Ltd to fund the delivery of the site infrastructure associated with the Swallow 
Business Park;  
 
(2) agree to enter into a supplemental legal agreement to the grant agreement to ensure the 
delivery, at no cost to the County Council, of the first phase of speculative business space on 
Swallow Business Park by Westcott Leach Ltd; and   
 
(3) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to approve the 
terms of any agreements and to take all other necessary actions in respect of recommendation 
(1).   
 
Reasons  
 
28.3 Swallow Business Park is one of the Local Growth Deal schemes to come forward in 
East Sussex and its delivery will help unlock employment space and create jobs in the A22/A27 
Eastbourne/South Wealden corridor.  
 
28.4 Westcott Leach Ltd are a well established SME with a focus and extensive experience in 
local property development in Sussex.  The award of funding will allow Westcott Leach Ltd to 
bring forward the enabling infrastructure to unlock the Swallow Business Park.   
 
 
29 FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH ENVIRONMENT AGENCY FOR THE NEWHAVEN 
FLOOD ALLEVIATION SCHEME  
 
29.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
29.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) approve grant funding of £1.5m to the 
Environment Agency to fund the delivery of the Newhaven Flood Alleviation Scheme; and  
 
(2) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to approve the 
terms of any agreements and to take all other necessary actions in respect of recommendation 
(1).  

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
Reasons  
 
29.3 The Newhaven Flood Alleviation Scheme is one of the Local Growth Deal schemes to 
come forward in East Sussex and its delivery will help unlock new housing and employment 
space and create jobs across the Newhaven Clean Tech and Maritime Growth corridor.  
 
29.4 The Environment Agency is a key delivery partner for the County Council in achieving its 
ambitions for driving economic growth in Newhaven.  The awarding of the £1.5m grant will 
enable the Environment Agency to deliver the package of flood alleviation measures, subject to 
the approval of the South East Local Enterprise Partnership’s Accountability Board, bringing 
forward greater viability towards unlocking key strategic sites in Newhaven for commercial and 
housing opportunities.      
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

26 April 2016 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Newhaven Enterprise Zone 
 

Purpose: To note the successful application to Government for the creation of 
an Enterprise Zone for Newhaven, and to consider the creation of a 
multi-agency Implementation Team to support its delivery 

RECOMMENDATIONS: the Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Note the successful application, in partnership with Coast to Capital Local 
Enterprise Partnership, to create an Enterprise Zone on eight key sites in 
Newhaven to facilitate inward investment and economic growth in line with 
Government’s key assessment criteria for new Enterprise Zones;  

(2) Note that the Enterprise Zone will officially commence in April 2017 and that there 
is a significant amount of preparatory work required as it is a proposal of regional 
significance; and 

(3) Authorise the Director of Communities, Economy & Transport to engage with 
Lewes District Council and key supporting partners through a multi-agency 
Implementation Team 

1 Background Information 

1.1 Enterprise Zones (EZ) are a central pillar of the Government’s long-term plan to rebalance 
the economy. In total, the Government is investing £330 million to support Enterprise Zones to 
realise their potential as engine rooms of local economies. 

1.2 There are now 44 Enterprise Zones across England (including Newhaven) that have been 
announced. To date, the 24 previously established Enterprise Zones have attracted more than 
560 businesses, secured £2.2 billion of private sector investment and created over 20,000 local 
jobs. Enterprise Zones have been successful in attracting world class companies and their 
suppliers, as well as stimulating local business formation, clustering and growth.  

1.3 It is also worth noting that the Coast to Capital Local Enterprise Partnership (C2C LEP) 
has agreed that 100% of the uplift in business rates will be retained by Lewes District Council to 
reinvest in the local area to support the delivery of the Enterprise Zone. 

2 Supporting Information 

2.1  The successful Enterprise Zone bid covers eight non-contiguous sites and a total of 79 
hectares. In this respect Newhaven is unusual, as the majority of Enterprise Zones are on linked / 
adjoining sites, as noted by Genecon who conducted the Enterprise Zone Proposals Prioritisation 
for East Sussex County Council in September 2015. Enterprise Zone status is rare for urban 
centres (typically due to difficulties associated with multiple land ownerships as well as the lack of 
space for major companies to occupy) and so the achievement in successfully gaining Enterprise 
Zone status for Newhaven should be noted. 

2.2  There are eight sites in the Newhaven Enterprise Zone, the majority of which are privately 
owned, although significant proportions of both the Town Centre and Avis Way sites are in Lewes 
District Council’s ownership: 

 East Quay (19 ha) 

 Eastside North (5.2 ha) 

 Eastside South (2.2 ha) 

 North Quay (13.4 ha) 

 Railway Quay (4.6 ha) 
Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 Bevan Funnell (2.4 ha) 

 Town Centre (5.9 ha) 

 Avis Way Ind
[...]
efore any governance arrangements will need to be agreed by the C2C LEP Board, through 
a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU). A draft MoU has been prepared by Government and is 
attached as Appendix 1. 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1 The successful Enterprise Zone bid for Newhaven is a positive step forward to the 
achievement of County Council priorities for driving economic growth. It will enable the 
development of key employment sites in Newhaven, and will create a significant number of new 
jobs as well as boosting the area’s ability to attract inward investment into East Sussex. 

3.2 The successful implementation of the Enterprise Zone will require collaborative working 
with a great many partners, including the County Council. The Lead Member is therefore 
recommended to authorise the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to engage with 
other partners on the proposed Implementation Team which will have a positive impact on its 
delivery.  

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: James Harris  
Tel. No. 01273 482158 
Email: james.harris@eastsussex.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

Councillor Butler, Councillor Charlton  

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None Page 8



 

Page | 1 

 

 

Enterprise Zone Memorandum of Understanding  
 

THIS AGREEMENT is dated ………….March 2016 

PARTIES  

1. THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

whose principal address is 2 Marsham Street, London, SW1P 4DF (Secretary of 

State);  

2. Each of the local authorities for the area of the Enterprise Zone, whose names and 

principal addresses are listed at Schedule 1 (together the Relevant Local 

Authorities) 

3. The Local Enterprise Partnership for the area of the Enterprise Zone, whose names 

and principal addresses are listed at Schedule 2 (the Local Enterprise Partnership) 

BACKGROUND 

A The Secretary of State has the power to declare an area to be an Enterprise Zone. 

B.         Enterprise 
[...]
al Enterprise Partnership and / or the Relevant Local Authorities 

to market an Enterprise Zone if, acting reasonably, the Secretary of State is of 

the view that a party has acted in a way which significantly damages the 

reputation of the Enterprise Zone Programme or if there has been a material 

breach of this Memorandum of Understanding.  

(b) The Relevant Local Authorities and Local Enterprise Partnership with the 

Memorandum of Understanding involved in delivering the Enterprise Zone is 

entitled to ask for the Enterprise Zone status to be rescinded by submitting 

notice in writing. 

6.  GOOD FAITH AND COOPERATION  

Each party covenants with the others that they shall act with the utmost good faith 

towards the other, shall comply with reasonable requests for information in relation to 

the Enterprise Zone submitted from time to time and will not do anything which would 

deliberately put the other in breach of its obligations under this Memorandum of 

Understanding.  

7. MISCELLANEOUS 

Nothing in this Memorandum of Understanding shall constitute a partnership or joint 

venture between any of the parties.  

 

  

Page 14



 

Page | 7 

 

ACCEPTANCE 

This Memorandum of Understanding has been entered into on the date stated at the 

beginning of it. 

 

 

Signed for and behalf of  

SECRETARY OF STATE FOR  

COMMUNITIES  

AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT   

 

Authorised Signatory: ________________________ 

 

Print Name:  ________________________ 

 

Local Enterprise Partnership Accountable body signs here 

Signed by   

COAST TO CAPITAL LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 

 

Authorised Signatory:      

 

Print Name:       

 

(Add more as required)  

 

Signed for and in agreement with 

 

Name of Local Authority 

 

LEWES DISTRICT COUNCIL Authorised Signatory:      

 

Page 15



 

Page | 8 

 

Print Name:       

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 16



 

Page | 9 

 

SCHEDULE 3 KEY INFORMATION ON NEWHAVEN ENTERPRISE ZONE  

General 

Name of 
[...]
ing non-monetary investment)? 

Q12 What was the value of any new private sector non-monetary investment on the zone 

this quarter, e.g. use of facilities, staff?                 

Q13 What area of land was reclaimed and made ready for development on the zone this 

quarter? 

Q14 What commercial floorspace was constructed on the zone in this quarter? 

Q15  What commercial floorspace was refurbished on the zone this quarter? 

Q16* “What was the market rate for leasing commercial floorspace on the Enterprise Zone 

as of the current date?” 

Q17  What land sales were there on the zone this quarter? 

 

Page 26


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 5 February 2016
	4 Newhaven Enterprise Zone
	LM SMED - Newhaven EZ - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier, on 26 April 2016 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Charlton spoke on item 4 (see minute 32) 
 
 
 
30 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 5 FEBRUARY 2016  
 

30.1 RESOLVED to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
February 2016.  

 
 
31 REPORTS  
 
31.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
32 NEWHAVEN ENTERPRISE ZONE  
 

32.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  

DECISION 

32.2 RESOLVED to (1) note the successful application, in partnership with Coast to Capital 
Local Enterprise Partnership, to create an Enterprise Zone on eight key sites in Newhaven to 
facilitate inward investment and economic growth in line with Government’s key assessment 
criteria for new Enterprise Zones;  

(2) note that the Enterprise Zone will officially commence in April 2017 and that there is a 
significant amount of preparatory work required as it is a proposal of regional significance; and  

(3) authorise the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to engage with Lewes 
District Council and key supporting partners through a multi-agency Implementation Team.  

Reason  

32.3  The successful Enterprise Zone bid for Newhaven is a positive step forward to the 
achievement of County Council priorities for driving economic growth.  It will enable the 
development of key employment sites in Newhaven and will create a significant number of new 
jobs as well as boosting the area’s ability to attract inward investment into East Sussex.  The 
successful implementation of the Enterprise Zone will require collaborative working with a great 
many partners.  

 
 
 
 
 


